#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jeffrey KEILLOR	09/27/2011
Karine CARON	10/05/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNIVERSITE DE MONTREAL
Street Address:	2900 Edouard-Montpetit Blvd.
City:	Montreal, Quebec
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3C 3A7

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13185656

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (703)739-9889

 Phone:
 703-739-9888

Email: dowell@dowellpc.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: DOWELL & DOWELL P.C.

Address Line 1: 103 Oronoco St. Address Line 2: Suite 220

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17703

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Alyssa Ann Finamore

Total Attachments: 6

source=17703assign#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027150 FRAME: 0720 OF \$40.00 13185656



# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

## UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I, Jeffrey KEILLOR, whose full post office address is 936 Giant Cedars Cres, Ottawa, Ontario, KIV 1R6, Canada, and Karine CARON, whose full post office address is 5767, rue Hudson, apt. #8, Montréal, Québec, H3S 2G4, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have invented and created an invention entitled "Fluorescent markers and use thereof of labelling specific protein targets" and described in United States provisional patent application number 61/365,389, filed on July 19<sup>th</sup>, 2010 and in United States patent application number 13/185,656, filed on July 19<sup>th</sup>, 2011;

WHEREAS, UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL (hereinafter "UdeM"), whose full post office address is 2900 Edouard-Montpetit Blvd., Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3C 3A7 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignees, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention, in any country; and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignees.

We further agree without any payment by said Assignees other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignees, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver,

on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignés acceptent que la présente cession d'invention soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned accept that the present Assignment of Invention be drafted in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has signed this Assignment of Invention at the places and on the dates indicated below.

ASSIGNORS				
Signed in OHaux	, this <u>27</u>	_ day of _	Sept., 2011	
Per: OKKelk			700	21
/Jeffrey REILLOR	<b>X</b>		Witness Signatur	e
1			ton	Woo
			Witness Name (w	rite in block letter)
Signed in	, this	_ day of _	,2011	
Per:				
Karine CARON			Witness Signature	<u>a</u>
		***************************************	Witness Name (w	rite in block letter)

ASSIC	ENEES TO A CONTRACT OF THE STATE OF THE STAT	
Signed	in Vatual, this Oct	oher 26 , 2011
بالمستان المستانة		
UNIV	ERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL	
Per:		Maco Becceed
	Gilles NOEL Y " V	Witness Signature
	Director, Research Partnership and	
	Technology Transfer	MARIE BERNARD
		Witness Name (write in block letter)

The present Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of July 19<sup>th</sup>, 2010.

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

## UNIVERSAL

34/19 Condamine St Turner, 2612, ACT AUSTRALIA

WHEREAS, I, Jeffrey KEILLOR, whose full post office address is 936 Giant Cedars Cres, Ottawa, Ontario, KIV 1R6, Canada, and Karine CARON, whose full post office address is 5767, rue Hudson, apt. #8, Montréal, Québec, H35-2G4, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have invented and created an invention entitled "Fluorescent markers and use thereof of labelling specific protein targets" and described in United States provisional patent application number 61/365,389, filed on July 19th, 2010 and in United States patent application number 13/185,656, filed on July 19th, 2011:

KC 05-10.2011

WHEREAS, UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL (hereinafter "UdeM"), whose full post office address is 2900 Edouard-Montpetit Blvd., Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3C 3A7 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignces, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention, in any country; and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignees.

We further agree without any payment by said Assignces other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignces, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver,

on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignés acceptent que la présente cession d'invention soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned accept that the present Assignment of Invention be drafted in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has signed this Assignment of Invention at the places and on the dates indicated below.

ASSIGNO	RS		
Signed in	this	day of	, 2011
Per:		Nichtein Michell Beindenen sight Beinden nes ge	
	Jeffrey KEILLOR	W	itness Signature
		W	itness Name (write in block letter)
	Canberra, this 5	r#	
Signed in _	•	day of 1/1	201/1
Per:	Karne Caron		<u> </u>
	Karine CARON		itness signature
			HENNESSY
		W	itness Name (write in block letter)

ASSI6 Signed	gnees for treel, this Octob	u 26 , 2011
7	ERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL	
Per:	Gilles NOEL	March Server S. Witness Signature
	Director, Research Partnership and Technology Transfer	MARIE BERNARD

The present Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of July 19th, 2010.

PATENT REEL: 027150 FRAME: 0727

**RECORDED: 10/31/2011**